

## **Notice of Hearing**

Application of William Tracey whose property is located at 15 Fowler Street, Jamestown, RI 02835, and further identified as Tax Assessor's Plat 8, Lot 467 for a dimensional relief granted under Article 6, Section 82-600, 605, 606, and 607 for relief from section 82-302, Table 3-2, District Dimensional Regulations for the CL Zoning District of the zoning ordinance. The Applicant seeks to preserve the existing structure and maintain the side-yard setback of 4.9 feet where 6 feet is required as the existing structure is currently located at 4.9 feet from the setback. Said property is located in a CL zone and contains 10,000 square feet.



### TOWN OF JAMESTOWN ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW

### Application for Modification, Exception or Variance under the Zoning Ordinance

r-y .	Y2 Y	/ T	
/ oning	Roard	At R	AT/1 ATT/
Zoning	Dualu	OI IN	CVICVV.

Jamestown, R.I.

Date: 11/2/2022

To Whom it may concern:

The undersigned hereby applies to the Zoning Board of Review for an exception or a variation in the application of the provisions or regulations of the zoning ordinance affecting the following described premises in the manner and on the grounds hereinafter set forth.

Applicant: William Tracey.

Address: c/o Christian Infantolino, Esq.,

77 Narragansett Avenue Jamestown, RI 02835

Owner: Same

Lessee: None

- 1. Location of premises: No. 15 Fowler Street
- 2. Assessor's Plat 8 Lot 467
- 3. Dimensions of lot: frontage: +/-100 ft. depth: +/-100 ft. Area: 10,000 sq. ft.
- 4. Zoning Districts in which premises are located: Use: CL Area: 8000 sq. ft. Height: 35 ft.
- 5. How long have you owned the premises? Purchased on 7/09/2015
- 6. Is there a building on the premises at present? Yes
- 7. Size of existing building: +/- 1740 sq. ft Gross.

Size of proposed building or alteration: +/- 2044 sq ft

8. Distance of proposed building or alteration from lot lines: Required: front: 12'minimum to 24'max rear: 12' side: 6'

**Proposed**: front: 12' rear: 16.9' side: 4.9' Side: 9.0'

NOTE: Existing structure is located 4.9' from the side and there is no proposal to move the existing structure.

9. Present use of premises: Single family residence

10. Proposed use of premises: <u>Duplex</u>

Location of septic tank & well on lot: On Town water and sewer.

- 11. Give extent of proposed alterations: <u>Applicant proposes to add on to the existing structure creating a duplex property.</u>
- 12. Number of families for which building is to be arranged: 2
- 13. Have you submitted plans for above to Inspector of Buildings? Yes

Has the Inspector of Buildings refused a permit? Yes

14. Provision or regulation of Zoning Ordinance or State Enabling Act under which application for exception or variance is made:

This application seeks a modification pursuant to Section 82-609, Modifications granted by building official for dimensional relief from Section 82-302 District Dimensional Regulations, and Table 3-2 Dimensional Regulations for the CL Zone for side set-back of 4.9 feet where 6 feet is required and the existing structure is located 4.9 feet from the property line.

15. State the grounds for exception or variation in this case:

This property possesses unique characteristics that require the relief requested.

This hardship present is due to the unique characteristics of the subject lot.

The granting of the requested variance will not alter the general characteristic of the surrounding area.

The relief requested is the least relief necessary.

The hardship amounts to more than a mere inconvenience without the requested relief.

The requested relief will allow the applicant to develop the property while preserving as much of the original cottage as possible.

Respectfully Submitted,

Signature: /s/ christian s. infantolino, esq., attorney for

applicants

Address: 77 Narragansett Avenue Jamestown, RI 02835

Phone: 401-423-0400

**NOTE:** A LOCATION PLAN AND SKETCH AND DRAWINGS NECESSARY TO GIVE FULL INFORMATION MUST BE FILED WITH THE APPLICATION



# Office of the Town Planner MEMORANDUM

TO: Jamestown Zoning Board of Review

FROM: Lisa Bryer, AICP Town Planner for The Jamestown

Planning Commission

RE: William Tracey, Plat 8 Lot 467, 15 Fowler Street,

Jamestown, RI. Application for Development Plan for construction of duplex/second dwelling in Jamestown Village Special Development District – CL Zoning District – review as significant alteration per Jamestown Zoning Ordinance Article 11 Section 82-1100. Variance required

for side yard setback of existing house

**DATE:** October 26, 2022

The Planning Commission, at a meeting on October 19, 2022, voted to approve the development plan for 15 Fowler Street and recommend variance approval to the Zoning Board of Review for a south side lot line of 4.9' where 6 feet are required for the existing house, now being attached to the new duplex structure.

This approval is based on the following findings of fact, and subject to the following conditions of approval as amended:

#### Findings of Fact:

- 1. This application proposes to add onto an existing house creating a duplex and there will be no exterior alternations to the existing cottage. In addition, a driveway, pool and patio will be added;
- 2. The dwelling units is proposed to have three bedrooms;
- 3. The subject lot for construction is 10,000 square feet or .23 acres and is located in the CL Zoning District where duplex is a permitted use with 5,000 square feet;
- 4. The Technical Review Committee (TRC) reviewed this application on October 11, 2022;
- 5. Lot Coverage is proposed to be 34.7%, under the 35% maximum;
- 6. The site is currently serviced by town sewer and water where the connections for duplex is permitted by right;
- 7. The TRC recommended providing an alternative/reduction for the parking spaces in the front of the site. The applicant has revised the plans to reduce area allocated for parking in the north and south parking spaces;
- 8. The TRC recommended the applicant provide a cistern for outdoor watering as recommended in the Jamestown Design Guidelines. A 1,000-gallon cistern has been incorporated into the project on the western property boundary;
- 9. Landscaping and Stormwater retention is proposed on site;

- 10. The applicant's representatives, Albert Garcia, AIA, of KITE Architects, Inc., and Neal Hingorany, PLS, of Narragansett Engineering, Inc., were accepted as expert witnesses, and present at the Planning Commission meeting representing the application before the Planning Commission on October 19, 2022;
- 11. The existing structure predates zoning and was built in 1920;12. The landscape plan needs to be updated to conform to site plan as it relates to the driveway in front of the garage;
- 13. Zoning Ordinance lists Single Family and Duplex separately in use table and therefore the change from single family to duplex is a change in use.

### Conditions of Approval:

- 1. If required by the Town Zoning Officer, a Zoning Variance be sought for the existing house setback of 4.9' where 6' is required;
- 2. Landscaping is proposed in right-of-way and all vegetation will be maintained at no more than 3-feet in height.
- Peter Medeiros, Building Official/ZEO William Tracey, Applicant Planning Commission



